

**SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK**

-----X
In the Matter of
CRISTINA QUAZZO,

Petitioner,

-against-

9 CHARLTON STREET CORPORATION, et al.,

Respondents.

:
:
: Mot. Seq. 12
: Index No. 652282/2010
:
: Justice Friedman
:
:
: Part 60
:
: ORAL ARGUMENT
: REQUESTED

-----X
CRISTINA QUAZZO, both individually and
derivatively on behalf of 9 CHARLTON STREET
CORPORATION, PEARLBUD REALTY
CORPORATION, and ORBIS INTERNATIONAL
CORPORATION,

Plaintiff,

-against-

9 CHARLTON STREET CORPORATION, et al.,

Defendants.

:
:
: Mot. Seq. 7
: Index No. 652002/2011
:
: Justice Friedman
:
:
: Part 60
:
: ORAL ARGUMENT
: REQUESTED

-----X
**RESPONDENTS/DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO
PETITIONER/PLAINTIFF'S MOTION TO STRIKE JURY DEMAND**

Michelle Rice
KAPLAN RICE LLP
142 West 57th Street
Suite 4A
New York, NY 10019
(212) 235-0300 (telephone)

*Attorneys for Ugo Quazzo, 9 Charlton
Street Corp., Pearlbud Realty Corp., and
Orbis International Corp.*

Steven F. Molo
Benoit Quarmby
MOLOLAMKEN LLP
430 Park Avenue, Floor 6
New York, NY 10022
(212) 607-8160 (telephone)
(212) 607-8161 (facsimile)

Attorneys for Stephen R. Quazzo

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. A JURY TRIAL IN THE PLENARY ACTION IS REQUIRED.....	3
A. A Jury Trial Is Required on Cristina’s Individual Claims	3
B. Cristina’s Efforts To Avoid a Jury Trial on Her Individual Claims Fail	5
C. A Jury Trial Is Required on Cristina’s Derivative Claims.....	9
D. Cristina’s Other Efforts To Avoid a Jury Trial Fail.....	12
II. THE COURT SHOULD HAVE A JURY ISSUE AN ADVISORY VERDICT ON ANY CLAIMS OR ISSUES FOR WHICH A JURY TRIAL IS NOT REQUIRED.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abrams v. Rogers</i> , 195 A.D.2d 349 (1st Dep't 1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Abrams v. Rogers</i> , 1992 WL 12664210 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Nov. 24, 1992)	13
<i>Aetna Ins. Co. v. Kennedy</i> , 301 U.S. 389 (1937)	18
<i>Azoulay v. Cassin</i> , 103 A.D.2d 836 (2d Dep't 1984)	3, 4, 8, 13
<i>Bertoni v. Catucci</i> , 117 A.D.2d 892 (3d Dep't 1986).....	9
<i>Bressler v. Kalow</i> , 13 A.D.3d 70 (1st Dep't 2004).....	4, 11
<i>Cadwalader Wickersham & Taft v. Spinale</i> , 177 A.D.2d 315 (1st Dep't 1991)	4
<i>Clearview Gardens First Corp. v. Weisman</i> , 206 Misc. 526 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1954)	6, 7
<i>In re Coyle</i> , 34 A.D.2d 612 (3d Dep't 1970)	6
<i>Cross v. Commc'ns Channels, Inc.</i> , 112 Misc. 2d 1082 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1981).....	8
<i>In re Estate of Rappaport</i> , 150 A.D.2d 779 (2d Dep't 1989)	6
<i>Fedoryszyn v. Weiss</i> , 62 Misc. 2d 889 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1970).....	13
<i>Goetz v. Mfrs. & Traders Tr. Co.</i> , 154 Misc. 733 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1935)	13
<i>Gordon v. Cont'l Cas. Co.</i> , 91 A.D.2d 987 (2d Dep't 1983).....	4, 8
<i>Grossman v. Sall</i> , 244 A.D.2d 159 (1st Dep't 1997).....	7
<i>HH Princess Larina Lainal v. Am.-Eur. Int'l Trade & Mgmt. Consultants, Ltd.</i> , 1998 WL 35551648 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1998).....	7
<i>HH Princess Zarina Zainal v. Am.-Eur.-Asia Int'l Trade & Mgmt. Consultants, Ltd.</i> , 254 A.D.2d 52 (1st Dep't 1998).....	7
<i>Horizon Asset Mgmt., LLC v. Duffy</i> , 106 A.D.3d 594 (1st Dep't 2013).....	3, 8, 13, 14
<i>Hudson View II Assocs. v. Gooden</i> , 222 A.D.2d 163 (1st Dep't 1996).....	9, 15
<i>Import Alley of Mid-Island, Inc. v. Mid-Island Shopping Plaza, Inc.</i> , 103 A.D.2d 797 (2d Dep't 1984).....	18

<i>Int'l Playtex, Inc. v. CIS Learning Corp.</i> , 115 A.D.2d 271 (4th Dep't 1985)	15, 16
<i>John W. Cowper Co., Inc. v. Buffalo Hotel Dev. Venture</i> , 99 A.D.2d 19 (4th Dep't 1984)	15, 16, 17
<i>KNET, Inc. v. Ruocco</i> , 145 A.D.3d 989 (2d Dep't 2016)	14, 15
<i>Koral v. Savory, Inc.</i> , 276 N.Y. 215 (1937)	13
<i>L.C.J. Realty Corp. v. Back</i> , 37 A.D.2d 840 (2d Dep't 1971)	8, 10
<i>Le Bel v. Donovan</i> , 96 A.D.3d 415 (1st Dep't 2012)	4, 8, 10, 11
<i>Lightbox Ventures, LLC v. 3rd Home Ltd.</i> , No. 16cv2379(DLC), 2018 WL 1779346 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 13, 2018)	11
<i>Lio v. Mingyi Zhong</i> , 21 Misc. 3d 1107(A), (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2008)	11
<i>Lipson v. Dime Sav. Bank of N.Y.</i> , 203 A.D.2d 161 (1st Dep't 1994)	3, 5
<i>Mercantile & Gen. Reinsurance Co., plc v. Colonial Assur. Co.</i> , 624 N.E.2d 629 (N.Y. 1993)	17
<i>Miller v. Epstein</i> , 293 A.D.2d 282 (1st Dep't 2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Moser v. Devine Real Estate, Inc. (Fla.)</i> , 42 A.D.3d 731 (3d Dep't 2007)	3
<i>Moyal v. Group IX, Inc.</i> , No. 601973/2007	14
<i>Moyal v. Sleppin</i> , 139 A.D.3d 605 (1st Dep't 2016)	14
<i>Murphy v. Am. Home Prods. Corp.</i> , 136 A.D.2d 229 (1st Dep't 1988)	3, 7, 9, 12
<i>Parker Chapin Flattau & Klimpl, LLP v. Bamira</i> , 8 Misc. 3d 135(A) (1st Dep't 2005) (unpublished)	3, 5
<i>Rocha Toussier y Asociados v. Rodrigo Rocha Rivero</i> , 201 A.D.2d 282 (1st Dep't 1994)	13
<i>Sakow v.633 Seafood Rest., Inc.</i> , 25 A.D.3d 418 (1st Dep't 2006)	13
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Sparacio</i> , 25 A.D.3d 777 (2d Dep't 2006)	3
<i>Trepuk v. Frank</i> , 104 A.D.2d 780 (1st Dep't 1984)	6
<i>Tressler v. Smith</i> , 1994 WL 16856594 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. July 21, 1994)	13
<i>Vill. of Herkimer v. Cty. of Herkimer</i> , 158 A.D.3d 1195 (4th Dep't 2018)	18
<i>Vinlis Constr. Co. v. Roreck</i> , 23 A.D.2d 895 (2d Dep't 1965)	15

Wisell v. Indo-Med Commodities, Inc., 303 A.D.2d 749 (2d Dep’t 2003)17

Woo v. Choi, 2017 WL 2407383 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. June 1, 2017).....13

Zimmer-Masiello, Inc. v. Zimmer, Inc., 164 A.D.2d 845 (1st Dep’t 1990)14

Zutrau v. Ice Systems, Inc., 2012 WL 12521016 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. July 16, 2012).....8, 13

Other Authorities

22 N.Y.C.R.R. § 202.4017

CPLR § 4101 *passim*

CPLR § 4101(1) *passim*

CPLR § 401517

David D. Siegel & Patrick M. Connors, *New York Practice* §377 & n.3 (6th ed.)13
